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DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIR WORKFLOW
< BASIC INSPECTION >

BASIC INSPECTION
DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIR WORKFLOW

Work F IOW INFOID:0000000004205690
OVERALL SEQUENCE
< INSPECTION START >
1. INTERVIEW FOR MALFUNCTION
Interview the symptom to the customer.
2. SYMPTOM CHECK
Check the symptom from the customer’ s information.
3. BASIC INSPECTION
Check the operation of each part. ¢
Check that any symptom occurs other than the interviewed symptom.
[ SYMPTOM PERCEPTION ]
4. SELF-DIAGNOSIS WITH CONSULT-lII . 5.TROUBLE DIAGNOSIS BY DTC
DTC is detected
Perform the selt-diagnosis with CONSULT-II. 15 detected b} Perform the trouble diagnosis for the detected DTC. [€ ]
Check that any DTC is detected. Specify the malfunctioning part. ]
DTC is not detected
6. FAIL-SAFE ACTIVATION CHECK Falsate L. SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS e
Check that the symptom is applied to the ;e tct)r:mfthle syfstemtldw;gno;ls o; ":ﬁ syst(lefm tioni
fail-safe activation. paa:'t e fail-safe activates. Specify the malfunctioning
Fail-safe does not activate
8. SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS
Perform the symptom diagnosis. Specify the
malfunctioning part.
\&
SPECIFY THE MALFUNCTIONING PART b
\ ¢ )X
9. MALFUNCTIONING PART REPAIR
Repair or replace the malfunctioning part.
v
10. REPAIR CHECK (SELF-DIAGNOSIS WITH CONSULT-III)
Perform the self-diagnosis with CONSULT-IIl. Check that DTC is detected
any DTC is not detected. Erase DTC if DTC is detected before the
repair. Check that DTC is not detected again.
. DTC is not detected
11. REPAIR CHECK (OPERATION CHECK) Symptom remains
Check the operation of each part.
Normally operation
A\ 4
< INSPECTION END >
JPLIA00BIGB
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DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIR WORKFLOW
< BASIC INSPECTION >

DETAILED FLOW
1 .INTERVIEW FOR MALFUNCTION

Find out what the customer's concerns are.

>> GO TO 2
2 .SYMPTOM CHECK

Verify the symptom from the customer's information.

>>GOTO3
3.BASIC INSPECTION

Check the operation of each part. Check that any concerns occur other than those mentioned in the customer
interview.

>>GOTO4
4.SELF-DIAGNOSIS WITH CONSULT-III
Perform the self-diagnosis with CONSULT-IIl. Check that any DTC is detected.

Is any DTC detected?

YES >>GOTO5
NO >>GOTO6

5.TROUBLE DIAGNOSIS BY DTC
Perform the trouble diagnosis for the detected DTC. Specify the malfunctioning part.

>>GOTO9
6.FAIL-SAFE ACTIVATION CHECK
Determine if the customer's concern is related to fail-safe activation.

Does the fail-safe activate?

YES >GOTO7
NO >> GO TO 8

[ .SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS

Perform the system diagnosis for the system in which the fail-safe activates. Specify the malfunctioning part.

>>GOTO9
8.SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS
Perform the symptom diagnosis. Specify the malfunctioning part.

>>GOTO9
9.MALFUNCTION PART REPAIR
Repair or replace the malfunctioning part.

>> GO TO 10
1 O .REPAIR CHECK (SELF-DIAGNOSIS WITH CONSULT-III)

Perform the self-diagnosis with CONSULT-IIl. Verfied that no DTCs are detected. Erase all DTCs detected
prior to the repair. Verify that DTC is not detected again.

Is any DTC detected?

Revision: July 2008 INL-4 2009 Altima



DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIR WORKFLOW
< BASIC INSPECTION >

YES >>GOTO5

NO >> GO TO 11
11 .REPAIR CHECK (OPERATION CHECK)
Check the operation of each part.
Does it operate normally?

YES >> Inspection End
NO >>GOTO3

INL
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INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL SYSTEM

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS
INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL SYSTEM

System Diagram

INFOID:0000000004205691

Remote keyless Rear OFF
/ Interior room lamp "| personal lamp ON |——_
entry receiver Lock/unlock signal =
¢ power supply Front room/ <
Request switch » map lamp  Door
(ALL) i assembly ON [—
Power window > Trulnkn:oom
main switch amp
Key cylinder >
lock/unlock Power window switch > Step lamp
switch serial link
Key ¢ Iinderlock/unlock: p| Vanity
Door - Key cyi "1 mi |
lock/unlock switch signal BCM » mioramp L
switch + Central door lock/unlock Step lamp control signal
switch signal
Door switch N Trunk room lamp control signal
(ALL)
Trunk room lamp Interior room lamp control signal
switch
Key slot »
ALLIA0O050GB
System Description INFOIDI0000000004205652
OUTLINE
* Interior room lamps* are controlled by interior room lamp timer control function of BCM.
*:Front room/map lamps and personal lamps (when lamp switch is in DOOR position).
» Trunk room lamp is controlled by trunk room lamp control function of BCM.
» Step lamps are controlled by step lamp control function of BCM.
Revision: July 2008 INL-6 2009 Altima



INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

Component Parts Location - Coupe INFOIDI0000000004205603
ALLIA0780GB
INL
1. BCM M16, M17, M18, M19, M20, M21 2. Door switch LH B8, RH B108 3. Trunk lamp switch and trunk release
(view with instrument panel removed) solenoid T4

4. Main power window and door lock/un- 5. Key slot M40
lock switch D7

Revision: July 2008 INL-7 2009 Altima






INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

* A door is opened (door switch turns ON).
* Intelligent Key is inserted into the key slot.
Interior lamp operational settings can be changed with the function setting of CONSULT-III.

INTERIOR LAMP BATTERY SAVER CONTROL

If an interior lamp is left ON and does not turn OFF even when the doors are closed, the BCM turns off power

to the interior lamps automatically to save the battery 30 minutes after the ignition switch is turned OFF.

The BCM controls the interior lamps listed below

» Step lamp LH and RH

* Front room/map lamp LH and RH

* Room lamp (coupe)

» Personal lamp rear LH and RH (sedan)

* Vanity mirror lamp LH and RH (if equipped)

* Trunk room lamp

After the battery saver system turns the lamps OFF, the lamps will illuminate again when

* a signal is received from an Intelligent Key or main power window and door lock/unlock switch, or when the
front door LH lock assembly (key cylinder switch) is locked or unlocked

» a door is opened or closed

+ the Intelligent Key is removed from or inserted into the key slot.

The Interior lamp battery saver control time period can be changed with the function setting of CONSULT-III.

INL
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ILLUMINATION CONTROL SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >
ILLUMINATION CONTROL SYSTEM

System Diagram INFOIDI0000000004205695

Combination switch

- reading function
Combination 1« CAN communication line IPDM E/R

- -~ Creia
Parking light RELAY lllumination

request signal To exterior lamps

CAN communication line Combination meter

lllumination

control
switch "-IS_

A

ALLIA0424GB

System Descri ption INFOID:0000000004205697

The illumination lamps operation is dependent upon the position of the lighting switch (combination switch).
When the lighting switch is placed in the 1ST or 2ND position (or if the auto light system is activated) the BCM
(body control module) receives input requesting the illumination lamps to illuminate. This input is communi-
cated to the IPDM E/R (intelligent power distribution module engine room) across the CAN communication
lines. The CPU (central processing unit) of the IPDM E/R controls the tail lamp relay coil. When energized, this
relay directs power to the illumination lamps, which then illuminate.

Component Parts Location INFOIDI0000000004205698

AWLIAD296ZZ
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ILLUMINATION CONTROL SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

1. IPDME/RE17,E18 2. BCMM16, M17, M18, M19 (view with 3. Combination switch M28
instrument panel removed)
4. Combination meter M24 5. lllumination control switch (built into

combination meter)

Component Description INFOID:0000000004205699

ILLUMINATION OPERATION BY LIGHTING SWITCH

With the lighting switch in the 1ST or 2ND position (or if the auto light system is activated), the BCM receives
input requesting the illumination lamps to illuminate. This input is communicated to the IPDM E/R across the
CAN communication lines. The CPU of the IPDM E/R controls the tail lamp relay coil which, when energized,
directs power

BATTERY SAVER CONTROL

When the lighting switch (combination switch) is in the 1ST or 2ND position and the ignition switch is turned
from ON or ACC to OFF, the battery saver control feature is activated. Under this condition, the illumination
lamps remain illuminated for 30 minutes unless the lighting switch position is changed. If the lighting switch
position is changed, then the illumination lamps are turned off after a 30 second delay. When the lighting
switch is turned from OFF to 1ST or 2ND position (or if auto light system is activated) after illumination lamps
have been turned off by the battery saver control, the illumination lamps illuminate again.

Revision: July 2008 INL-11 2009 Altima
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< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

COMMON ITEM

COMMON ITEM : Diagnosis Description

BCM CONSULT-III FUNCTION
CONSULT-IIl performs the following functions via CAN communication with BCM.

INFOID:0000000004498139

Diagnosis mode

Function Description

WORK SUPPORT

Changes the setting for each system function.

SELF-DIAG RESULTS

Displays the diagnosis results judged by BCM.

CAN DIAG SUPPORT MNTR

Monitors the reception status of CAN communication viewed from BCM.

DATA MONITOR

The BCM input/output signals are displayed.

ACTIVE TEST The signals used to activate each device are forcibly supplied from BCM.
ECU IDENTIFICATION The BCM part number is displayed.
CONFIGURATION This function is not used even though it is displayed.

SYSTEM APPLICATION

BCM can perform the following functions for each system.

NOTE:

It can perform the diagnosis modes except the following for all sub system selection items.

Diagnosis mode

System Sub system selection item
WORK SUPPORT | DATA MONITOR ACTIVE TEST
Door lock DOOR LOCK X X X
Rear window defogger REAR DEFOGGER X x
Warning chime BUZZER X X
Interior room lamp timer INT LAMP x X x
Remote keyless entry system MUTI REMOTE ENT X X x
Exterior lamp HEADLAMP x X x
Wiper and washer WIPER X X x
Turn signal and hazard warning lamps | FLASHER x X x
Air conditioner AIR CONDITONER X
Intelligent Key system INTELLIGENT KEY x X x
Combination switch COMB SW X
BCM BCM x
Immobilizer IMMU X X
Interior room lamp battery saver BATTERY SAVER X X x
Trunk open TRUNK x
Vehicle security system THEFT ALM x X x
RAP system RETAINED PWR X
Signal buffer system SIGNAL BUFFER X x
TPMS AIR PRESSURE MONITOR X X
COMMON ITEM : CONSULT-III Function INFOID:0000000004455140
ECU IDENTIFICATION
Displays the BCM part No.
SELF-DIAG RESULT
Refer to INL-115, "DTC Index".
Revision: July 2008 INL-12 2009 Altima



< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

INT LAMP

I NT LAM P : CO N S U LT-I I I F U nction INFOID:0000000004498141

WORK SUPPORT

100%

30%

OFF

A

>
>

Brightening time

Timer operating time

<€ >
< >

Dimming time

JPLIAD093GB

Service item

Setting item Setting

ROOM LAMP TIMER SET

MODE 2 7.5 sec.

MODE 3* 15 sec. Sets the interior room lamp ON time. (Timer operating time)

MODE 4 30 sec.

SET I/L D-UNLCK INTCON

ON* With the interior room lamp timer function

OFF Without the interior room lamp timer function

ROOM LAMP ON TIME SET

MODE 1 0.5 sec.

MODE 2* 1 sec.

MODE 3 2 sec. Sets the interior room lamp gradual brightening time.

MODE 4 3 sec.

MODE 5 0 sec.

ROOM LAMP OFF TIME SET

MODE 1 0.5 sec.

MODE 2 1 sec. INL

MODE 3 2 sec. Sets the interior room lamp gradual dimming time.

MODE 4* 3 sec.

MODE 5 0 sec.

R LAMP TIMER LOGIC SET

ON* . . . . -
(MODE 1) Interior room lamp timer activates with synchronizing all doors.
OFF Interior room lamp timer activates with synchronizing the driver door

(MODE 2) | only.

* ¢ Initial setting

DATA MONITOR

Monitor. item Description
[Unit]
E)ENQ/OSIXI\:/iDR The switch status input from request switch (driver side)
E)ENQ/ Osl-yziAS The switch status input from front request switch (passenger side)
FOUNS/lC_')FSIX]V The switch status input from push-button ignition switch

Revision: July 2008
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

Monitor item Descriotion
[Unit] P
KEY SW-SLOT . .
[ON/OFF] Key switch status input from key slot
DOOR SW-DR . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from front door switch LH
DOOR SW-AS . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from front door switch RH
DOOR SW-RR . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from rear door switch RH
DOOR SW-RL . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from rear door switch LH
DOOR SW-BK NOTE:
[ON/OFF] The item is indicated, not monitored.
CDL LOCK SW Lock switch status received from central door lock switch by power window switch se-
[ON/OFF] rial link
CDL UNLOCK Sw Unlock switch status received from central door lock switch by power window switch
[ON/OFF] serial link
KEY CYL LK-SW Lock switch status received from key cylinder switch by power window switch serial
[ON/OFF] link
KEY CYL UN-SW Unlock switch status received from key cylinder switch by power window switch serial
[ON/OFF] link
TRNK/HAT MNTR . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from trunk room lamp switch
RKE-LOCK . . .
[ON/OFF] Lock signal status received from remote keyless entry receiver
RKE-UNLOCK . . .
[ON/OFF] Unlock signal status received from remote keyless entry receiver
ACTIVE TEST
Test item Operation Description
ON Outputs the interior room lamp control signal to turn map lamp and personal lamp ON
INT LAMP (Map lamp switch is in DOOR position).
OFF Stops the interior room lamp control signal to turn map lamp and personal lamp OFF.
ON Outputs the step lamp control signal to turn step lamp ON.
STEP LAMP TEST
OFF Stops the step lamp control signal to turn step lamp OFF.
ON Outputs the luggage room lamp control signal to turn step lamp ON.
LUGGAGE LAMP TEST 9949 9
OFF Stops the luggage room lamp control signal to turn step lamp ON.
BATTERY SAVER
BATTE RY SAVE R : CON S U LT_I I I FU nCtIOn INFOID:0000000004498142
WORK SUPPORT
Service item Setting item Setting
ON* With the exterior lamp battery saver function
BATTERY SAVER SET
OFF Without the exterior lamp battery saver function
ON* With the interior room lamp battery saver function
ROOM LAMP BAT SAV SET
OFF Without the interior room lamp battery saver function
MODE 1* 30 min. interi i i
ROOM LAMP TIMER SET Sets the interior room lamp battery saver timer operating
MODE 2 60 min. | time.
Revision: July 2008 INL-14 2009 Altima



DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

* ¢ Initial setting

DATA MONITOR

Monitor item Descriotion
[Unit] P
REQ SW-DR . . . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from request switch (driver side)
REQ SW-AS . . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from front request switch (passenger side)
PUSH SW . . A .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from push-button ignition switch
KEY SW-SLOT . .
[ON/OFF] Key switch status input from key slot
DOOR SW-DR . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from front door switch LH
DOOR SW-AS . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from front door switch RH
DOOR SW-RR . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from rear door switch RH
DOOR SW-RL . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from rear door switch LH
DOOR SW-BK NOTE:
[ON/OFF] The item is indicated, not monitored.
CDL LOCK SW Lock switch status received from central door lock switch by power window switch se-
[ON/OFF] rial link
CDL UNLOCK sw Unlock switch status received from central door lock switch by power window switch
[ON/OFF] serial link
KEY CYL LK-SW Lock switch status received from key cylinder switch by power window switch serial
[ON/OFF] link
KEY CYL UN-SW Unlock switch status received from key cylinder switch by power window switch serial
[ON/OFF] link
TRNK/HAT MNTR . . .
[ON/OFF] The switch status input from trunk room lamp switch
RKE-LOCK Lock signal status received from remote keyless entry receiver
[ON/OFF] INL
RKE-UNLOCK . . .
[ON/OFF] Unlock signal status received from remote keyless entry receiver
ACTIVE TEST
Test item Operation Description
OFF Cuts the interior room lamp power supply to turn interior room lamp OFF.
BATTERY SAVER
ON Outputs the interior room lamp power supply to turn interior room lamp ON.*

* . Each lamp switch is in ON position.

Revision: July 2008
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POWER SUPPLY AND GROUND CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS

POWER SUPPLY AND GROUND CIRCUIT
BCM

BCM . Diag nOSiS Procedure INFOID:0000000004498143

1 . CHECK FUSE AND FUSIBLE LINK
Check if the following BCM fuse or fusible link are blown.

Terminal No. Signal name Fuse and fusible link No.

1 H
Battery power suppl
11 ry p pply 10

Is the fuse or fusible link blown?

YES >> Replace the blown fuse or fusible link after repairing the affected circuit.
NO >> GO TO 2

2. CHECK POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT

1. Turn ignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect BCM. W
3. Check voltage between BCM harness connector and ground. m ||: H.S.
1 11 N
] (&)
Terminals
(+) -) Voltage Eéj]
BCM (Approx.) — 100
Connector Terminal l
Ground _— =
M16 1 -
Battery voltage ALCIA00252Z
M17 1

Is the measurement normal?

YES >>GOTO3
NO >> Repair or replace harness.

3. CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT
Check continuity between BCM harness connector and ground.

—1 i H.S.

BCM CEE]
Continuity A
Connector Terminal Ground [@
M17 13 Yes DISCONNECT
Does continuity exist? N E%
YES >> Inspection End. l
NO >> Repair or replace harness.

ALCIA0024ZZ

BCM : Special Repair Requirement INFOID:0000000004498143

1 . REQUIRED WORK WHEN REPLACING BCM
Initialize control unit. Refer to BCS-6, "CONFIGURATION (BCM) : Special Repair Requirement".

>> Work End.

Revision: July 2008 INL-16 2009 Altima



BATTERY SAVER OUTPUT/POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

BATTERY SAVER OUTPUT/POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT

Description

INFOID:0000000004205702

Provides the interior room lamp power supply. Also cuts the power supply when the interior room lamp battery
saver is activating.

Component Function Check

INFOID:0000000004205703

1 .CHECK BATTERY SAVER OUTPUT/POWER SUPPLY FUNCTION

.CONSULT—III
Turn ignition switch ON.
2. Turn each interior room lamp ON.
- Front room/map lamps
- Room lamp (coupe)
- Personal lamps (sedan)
- Step lamps
- Vanity mirror lamps (if equipped)
- Trunk room lamp
3. Select “BATTERY SAVER” of BCM (BATTERY SAVER) active test item.
4. While operating the test item, check that each interior room lamp turns ON/OFF.

OFF : Interior room lamp OFF
ON : Interior room lamp ON

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Interior room lamp power supply circuit is normal.
NO >> Refer to INL-17, "Diagnosis Procedure".

Diagnosis Procedure

INFOID:0000000004205704

1 .CHECK BATTERY SAVER OUTPUT/POWER SUPPLY OUTPUT

‘CONSULT—III
Turn ignition switch ON.
2. Select “BATTERY SAVER” of BCM (BATTERY SAVER) active test item.

3. While operating the test item, check voltage between BCM con- oo
nector M17 terminal 4 and ground. B
H.S.
INL
+) ) Test item 4 :|’
BCM BATTERY Voltage
Connector Terminal SAVER -
Ground
OFF ov N ® O
M17 4
ON Battery voltage l
Is the inspection result normal? = ALLIA01022Z

YES >>GOTO2
NO >> Replace BCM. Refer to BCS-96, "Removal and Installation".

2 .CHECK BATTERY SAVER OUTPUT/POWER SUPPLY OPEN CIRCUIT

1. Turn ignition switch OFF.

2. Disconnect the following connectors.
- BCMM17

- Front room/map lamp assembly

- Room lamp (coupe)

- Vanity mirror lamp LH (if equipped)

- Vanity mirror lamp RH (if equipped)
- Trunk room lamp

- Steplamp LH

INL-17

Revision: July 2008 2009 Altima



BATTERY SAVER OUTPUT/POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

- Steplamp RH
3. Check continuity between BCM connector M17 terminal 4 and each interior room lamp connector.

BCM Each interior room lamp
Continuity
Connector Terminal Connector Terminal
Front room/map lamp assembly R50 1
Room lamp (coupe) R14 1
Vanity mirror lamp LH R3 2
M17 4 Vanity mirror lamp RH R9 2 Yes
Trunk room lamp B36 1
Step lamp LH D11 1
Step lamp RH D109 1
Is the inspection result normal?
YES >>GOTO3
NO >> Repair the harness or connectors.
3.CHECK BATTERY SAVER OUTPUT/POWER SUPPLY SHORT CIRCUIT
Check continuity between BCM connector M17 terminal 4 and o
ground. c
H.S. :
BCM 4 —
Continuity |
Connector Terminal Ground
M17 4 No
Is the inspection result normal? >
YES >> Check that each interior room lamp has no internal short l
circuit. L
ALLIA0103Z2Z

NO >> Repair the harness or connectors.

Revision: July 2008 INL-18 2009 Altima



INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL CIRCUIT

Description INFOIDI0000000004205705
Controls each interior room lamp (ground side) by PWM signal.

g\(l)v-ll\-/lEéignal control period is approximately 250 Hz (in the gradual brightening/dimming).

Component Function Check INFOIDI0000000004205705
CAUTION:

Before performing the diagnosis, check that the following is normal.
Battery saver output/power supply
Front room/map lamp assembly bulbs
Personal lamp bulbs (sedan)
Room lamp bulb (coupe)

.CHECK INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL FUNCTION

.CONSULT—III

Switch the front room/map lamp assembly switch to DOOR.

Turn ignition switch ON.

Select “INT LAMP” of BCM (INT LAMP) active test item.

While operating the test item, check that each interior room lamp turns ON/OFF (gradual brightening/dim-
ming).

PODd =@

ON : Interior room lamp gradual brightening
OFF : Interior room lamp gradual dimming

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Interior room lamp control circuit is normal.
NO >> Refer to INL-19, "Diagnosis Procedure".

Diagnosis Procedure INFOID:0000000004205707

1 .CHECK INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL OUTPUT

.CONSULT—III
Turn ignition switch OFF.
2. Select “INT LAMP” of BCM (INT LAMP) active test item.

3. While operating the test item, check voltage between BCM con- o INL
nector M17 terminal 19 and ground. s (lﬁ@
H.S.
BCM Test item [
Voltage | 19)
Connector Terminal G g INT LAMP |
roun
ON ov ! V]
M17 19 ® O
OFF Battery voltage
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Interior room lamp control circuit is operating normally.
Fixed ON>>GO TO 3
Fixed OFF>>GO TO 2

2.CHECK INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL OPEN CIRCUIT

1. Turn ignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect BCM connector M17, front room/map lamp assembly and room lamp (coupe) connectors.
3. Check continuity between BCM connector M17 terminal 19 and each interior room lamp connector.

ALLIA01042Z

BCM Interior room lamp

Continuity

Connector Terminal Connector ‘ Terminal
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INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

M17

19

Front room/map lamp assembly

R50

Room lamp (coupe)

R14

Yes

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Check the interior room lamps for an open. If OK, replace BCM. Refer to BCS-96, "Removal and
Installation”. If NG, replace the interior room lamp. Refer to INL-121, "Removal and Installation".
NO >> Repair the harness or connectors.

3.CHECK INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL SHORT CIRCUIT

1. Turn ignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect BCM connector M17, front room/map lamp assem-

bly and room lamp (coupe) connectors.
3. Check continuity between BCM connector M17 terminal 19 and

ground.
BCM
Continuity
Connector Terminal Ground
M17 19 No

Is the inspection result normal?

A€ ([

)

ALLIA01052Z

YES >> Check the interior room lamps for a short circuit. If OK, replace BCM. Refer to BCS-96. "Removal
and Installation". If NG, replace the interior room lamp. Refer to INL-121, "Removal and Installa-

tion".

NO >> Repair the harness or connectors.
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STEP LAMP CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

STEP LAMP CIRCUIT
Description

Controls the step lamp (ground side) to turn the step lamp ON and OFF.
Component Function Check

CAUTION:

Before performing the diagnosis, check that the following is normal.
* Battery saver output/power supply

e Step lamp bulbs

1 .CHECK STEP LAMP OPERATION

INFOID:0000000004205708

INFOID:0000000004205709

(CONSULT-II

1. Turn ignition switch ON.

2. Select “STEP LAMP TEST” of BCM (INT LAMP) active test item.
3.  While operating the test item, check that step lamps turn ON/OFF.

ON : Step lamp ON
OFF : Step lamp OFF

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Step lamp circuit is normal.
NO >> Refer to INL-21, "Diagnosis Procedure".

Diagnosis Procedure

1 .CHECK STEP LAMP OUTPUT

INFOID:0000000004205710

(B)CONSULT-lII
1. Turn ignition switch ON.

2: Select “STEP LAMP TEST” of BCM (INT LAMP) active test item.
3.  While operating the test item, check voltage between BCM con-

nector M17 terminal 7 and ground. COMET TN
i A€

BCM Test item 7 |:|1
Connector | Terminal STEP LAMP Voltage
Ground TEST m
ON oV oo
M17 7 I
OFF Battery voltage

Is the inspection result normal?

INL

ALLIA0106ZZ

YES >> Step lamp circuit is operating normally.
Fixed ON>>GO TO 3
Fixed OFF>>GO TO 2

2.CHECK STEP LAMP OPEN CIRCUIT

BN

1. Turn ignition switch OFF. o
2. Disconnect BCM connector M17 and step lamp LH and RH con- W C@@
nectors. H.S
3. Check continuity between BCM connector M17 (A) terminal 7 A
and step lamp connector (B) terminal 2. 7 |—T;
BCM Step lamp
Continuity
Connector | Terminal Connector Terminal
LH D11 (B) 2 . ® O
M17 (A) 7 Yes
RH D109 (B) 2

ALLIA0107ZZ
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STEP LAMP CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Check the step lamps for an open. If OK, replace BCM. Refer to BCS-96, "Removal and Installa-
tion". If NG, replace the interior room lamp. Refer to INL-121, "Removal and Installation".
NO >> Repair harness or connectors.

3.CHECK STEP LAMP SHORT CIRCUIT

1. Turn ignition switch OFF. N
2. Disconnect BCM connector M17 and step lamp LH and RH con- @ﬁ@ E@

nectors. H.S.
3. Check continuity between BCM connector M17 terminal 7 and =

ground. [

BCM
Continuity \
Connector Terminal Ground
M17 7 No l

Is the inspection result normal? = ALLIA01087Z

YES >> Check the step lamps for a short circuit. If OK, replace BCM. Refer to BCS-96. "Removal and
Installation”. If NG, replace the interior room lamp. Refer to INL-121, "Removal and Installation".
NO >> Repair harness or connectors.
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TRUNK ROOM LAMP CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

TRUNK ROOM LAMP CIRCUIT
Description

Controls the trunk room lamp (ground side) to turn the trunk room lamp ON and OFF.
Component Function Check

CAUTION:

Before performing the diagnosis, check that the following is normal.
* Battery saver output/power supply

* Trunk room lamp bulb

1 .CHECK TRUNK ROOM LAMP OPERATION

INFOID:0000000004205711

INFOID:0000000004205712

(CONSULT-II

1. Turn ignition switch ON.

2. Select “LUGGAGE LAMP TEST” of BCM (INT LAMP) active test item.
3.  While operating the test item, check that trunk room lamp turns ON/OFF.

ON : Trunk room lamp ON
OFF : Trunk room lamp OFF

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Trunk room lamp circuit is normal.
NO >> Refer to INL-23, "Diagnosis Procedure".

Diagnosis Procedure

1 .CHECK TRUNK ROOM LAMP OUTPUT

INFOID:0000000004205713

(B)CONSULT-lII
1. Turn ignition switch ON.

2: Select “LUGGAGE LAMP TEST” of BCM (INT LAMP) active test item.
3.  While operating the test item, check voltage between BCM con-

nector M20 terminal 110 and ground. Cﬁ@ - W
E ) L

BCM Test item ? T
c ‘ Torminal LUGGAGE Voltage
onnector ermina Ground LAMP TEST
ON ov
M20 110
OFF Battery voltage

Is the inspection result normal?

INL

ALLIA0110ZZ

YES >> Trunk room lamp circuit is operating normally.
Fixed ON>>GO TO 3
Fixed OFF>>GO TO 2

2.CHECK TRUNK ROOM LAMP OPEN CIRCUIT

1. Turn ignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect BCM connector M20 and trunk room lamp connec- W - @ﬁ@
H.S

tor.
3. Check continuity between BCM connector M20 (A) terminal 110

and trunk room lamp connector B36 (B) terminal 2. A

—
[ 110

BCM Trunk room lamp
Continuity
Connector Terminal Connector Terminal

M20 110 B36 2 Yes L

B

:

Is the inspection result normal?

ALLIA0109ZZ
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TRUNK ROOM LAMP CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

YES >> Check the trunk room lamp for an open. If OK, replace BCM. Refer to BCS-96, "Removal and
Installation”. If NG, replace the interior room lamp. Refer to INL-121, "Removal and Installation".
NO >> Repair harness or connectors.

3.CHECK TRUNK ROOM LAMP SHORT CIRCUIT

1. Turn ignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect BCM connector M20 and trunk room lamp connec-

tor.
3. Check continuity between BCM connector M20 terminal 110 and
ground.
BCM
Continuity
Connector Terminal Ground
M20 110 No

Is the inspection result normal?

() € A

110
.

l

!

ALLIAO111Z2Z

YES >> Check the trunk room lamp for a short circuit. If OK, replace BCM. Refer to BCS-96, "Removal
and Installation". If NG, replace the interior room lamp. Refer to INL-121, "Removal and Installa-

tion".

NO >> Repair harness or connectors.
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PUSH-BUTTON IGNITION SWITCH ILLUMINATION CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

PUSH-BUTTON IGNITION SWITCH ILLUMINATION CIRCUIT

DeSCri ption INFOID:0000000004205714

Provides the power supply and the ground to control the push-button ignition switch illumination.
Component Function Check INFOIDI0000000004205715

1 .CHECK PUSH-BUTTON IGNITION SWITCH ILLUMINATION OPERATION

B CONSULT-II

1. Turn the ignition switch ON.

2. Select “ENGINE SW ILLUMI” of BCM (INTELLGENT KEY) active test item.

3. While operating the test item, check that the push-button ignition switch illumination turns ON/OFF

ON : Push-button ignition switch illumination ON
OFF : Push-button ignition switch illumination OFF

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Push-button ignition switch illumination circuit is normal.
NO >> Refer to INL-25, "Diagnosis Procedure".

Diagnosis Procedure INFOID:0000000004205716

1 .CHECK PUSH-BUTTON IGNITION SWITCH ILLUMINATION OPERATION

(BCONSULT-II
1. Turn the ignition switch ON.

2. Select “ENGINE SW ILLUMI” of BCM (INTELLIGENT KEY) %"“i’l
active test item. H.S.
1=113]

3. While operating the test item, check voltage between push-but-
ton ignition switch connector M38 terminal 3 and ground. T 11

Terminals Tost it
est item VvV
(*+) () ﬂ
Voltage —T® O
Push-button ignition switch ENGINE SW =
Connector Terminal ILLUMI AWLIA14742Z
Ground oN 5V
M38 3 INL

OFF ov

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO4
NO >>GOTO2

2.CHECK PUSH-BUTTON IGNITION SWITCH ILLUMINATION POWER SUPPLY OPEN CIRCUIT
1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

2. Disconnect BCM connector M18 and push-button ignition switch .W DISCONNECT @ﬁ@
connector. - Eé}

3. Check continuity between BCM connector M18 (A) terminal 41 :
A

and push-button ignition switch connector M38 (B) terminal 3. B
\ E=lE
J # LI T 11
BCM Push-button ignition switch /
Continuity
Connector Terminal Connector Terminal
M18 41 M38 3 Yes \ J
Is the inspection result normal? ALLIA1142Z

YES >>GOTO3
NO >> Repair the harness or connectors.
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PUSH-BUTTON IGNITION SWITCH ILLUMINATION CIRCUIT

< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

3.CHECK PUSH-BUTTON IGNITION SWITCH ILLUMINATION POWER SUPPLY SHORT CIRCUIT

Check continuity between BCM connector M18 terminal 41 and
ground.

BCM

Continuity
Connector Terminal Ground

M18 41 No

Is the inspection result normal?
YES >> Replace BCM. Refer to BCS-96, "Removal and Installa-
tion".
NO >> Repair the harness or connectors.

4.CHECK PUSH-BUTTON IGNITION SWITCH ILLUMINATION GROUND CIRCUIT

A€
=

4

il

ALLIA01152Z

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF

2. Disconnect push-button ignition switch connector.

3. Check continuity between push-button ignition switch connector
M38 terminal 2 and ground.

Push-button ignition switch

Continuity
Connector Terminal Ground

M38 2 No

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Replace push-button ignition switch.
NO >>GOTO5

5.CHECK PUSH-BUTTON IGNITION SWITCH ILLUMINATION GROUND OPEN CIRCUIT

=1

AWLIA1524ZZ

1. Disconnect BCM connector M17.
2. Check continuity between BCM connector M17 (A) terminal 14
and push-button ignition switch connector M38 (B) terminal 2.

d€

BCM Push-button ignition switch
Continuity
Connector Terminal Connector Terminal
M17 (A) 14 M38 (B) 2 Yes

Is the inspection result normal?
YES >> Replace BCM. Refer to BCS-96, "Removal and Installa-
tion".
NO >> Repair the harness or connectors.
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INFOID:0000000004205717

INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL SYSTEM

< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL SYSTEM

Wiring Diagram - Coupe
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INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL SYSTEM

< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >
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INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL SYSTEM

< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

/4 H3aIMOd ™ 1vd a/M L
aliMm |
aweN [eubig 1010100 ON [eulwa |

A

MH

Md

aweN [eubig

allM
40 J0j0D

"ON [eulwIS |

Mo

el

O/A

ol

/1

6

Mm/d

14

an

4

Ennoon

A

aweN [eubig

anm
40 10j0D

"ON [euIwIB |

A

ABLIA0803GB

MOvg | 410j0D Jojoduuo)
(31naow ILIHM | 10|03 J01o8uu0)y 1IHM | 1000 J0j08UU0D
TOHLNOD AQO8) INOg [dWeN J0joauuo) 3HIM OL IHIM |dWeN Jojosuuoy 3IHIM OL IHIM |dWeN Jojoduuod
9L | "ON Jojosuuo) GLA| °ON J0}o8uuo) ZIN| "ON J0108UU0D
- g Sl
- Md Ll
- A (o]
- g 6
- g 8 - aM ot - Wd 8
aweN |eubi SlIM ‘ON |eulwis, awep [eubi S4IM ‘ON Jeulwla, SweN _mcm_w Om‘_‘_n_u>w ‘ON [euluIS L
N [eubis 10 J0j0p| ON [EUIWLEL N [eubis 10 1000 ON EUIWSL Jo 10|00
[osHr e ] o] 6] 8] [e]z]8 6 o [n]e]
[2]ofs]v |mm[e]z]"] ity [ele[ca]r]s] i (€0

JLIHM

10]0) 10}08UU0D

JHIM O1 3HIM

awep J010euuo)

NMOYg | 10]0D J0108uuo)

LLN

"ON 10}08UU0D

JHIM O1 3HIM

awe J0}08UU0D

J1IHM | 40|00 10}08UU0)

0L ‘ON J0}o8uu0)

3HIM OL 3HIM

awe J0}08UU0)

JIN| "ON Joysuuo)

2009 Altima

INL-30

Revision: July 2008



-
e

ABLIA0782GB

2009 Altima

INL-31

INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL SYSTEM

< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

aND g A
- R 9 _ 1ndlno
v W_]_o: - dAVT MNNYL WA oLt
+1lvd 1HOI A/O S MS MNNHL O/A ocl
SIM . SlIM | aweN [eubig SiIM "ON [BUILIB ]
aweN [eubis 10 10j00| ON fRUILISL sweN [eubls 0 10j00| ON [BUIwIBL 40 10100
A A CA A B A R EA CA
ot 5ot et 21 e [ e
[e]n]or]6 8] 2]
Gl ezl ﬁ
AVHD | 10]0D J0}08UU0D) J1IHM | 40j0D 10}0BUU0D
3LIHM | 10100 10108UU09 ERIAIOL] ERAEIO]
1O1S A3X |dWEN J0jdduu0d JOHLNOD AQO4) INOF |[dweN J0joauuo) JOH.LNOD AQO8) NOd |aweN J010auuo)y
OVIN| "ON 40308uUu0D L2 | ON Jojosuuo) 02| "ON J40j08uUU0D
MS HOOQ Ha as 89
MS Y001
“O/AIM HOOQ an 9s
N 1Nd1NO dAVT INOOH A 61
NOILYNIANNTTI " 08 ANIT-M Md O/A ov I 5 o
107S 904 >>m|!nIuO|_ZD WA ve i _
H-NVO L 6L O/A3X HOOAa men_\S_Om_ .W<m /A 4"
I-NYO d 8/ MS HOOd SV aM 2e 1Nd1NO dAVT d31S | MHd L
QIM . 8IIM | _ _H3IAVS
aweN [eubis 10 10109 ON [eulw.ia] awe [eubig 10 10100 ON |eulwia] 1vE dAYT WOOY md 14
aweN [eubis Om“_n_uz,o "ON leulwa |
[o8]+8]e8es]r8 [s8[os 28]88]68]06] 626 e6 r6 g6 96 26 86 ]66] [or] v er]ev] o cv[ ov] o] sv] 6v] os] 15 as] es] vs] o] os] Ls[ s 6] J0 10109
[o9] o] 29]ea[ro] o] 90[20] 80 60 0s [ e [ar s [rsse]0s] e ]8L]6L] [oz[ 12] 22| 2] 2| 52| 92| 22| 82| e o | ve] ze] €€ ve] se] o e o] e
[BHBIZH o SH]PHEH[EH HH]
iy (25 [ofefe[c]c]e[s]v] i
MOVd | 10j0D J0j0Buu0D N334D | 100D J0}08UU0D ALIHM | 40j0D Jojosuuo)
(3naow (31naow (3naow
TOHLNOD AQOS) INOE |sweN J0josuuo) TOH.LNOD AQOg) NOE | BWeN J0}0auuo) TOHLNOD AQOS) INDg [dWEN Jojoauuo)d
6LIN| "ON Jo}o8UUOD 8LIN| "ON Jojosuu0) ZLIN| ON Jojosuuo)

Revision: July 2008



INTERIOR ROOM LAMP CONTROL SYSTEM
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

ECU DIAGNOSIS
BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Reference Value

INFOID:0000000004498145

VALUES ON THE DIAGNOSIS TOOL

Monitor ltem Condition Value/Status

Other than front wiper switch Hl OFF
FR WIPER HI

Front wiper switch HI ON

Other than front wiper switch LO OFF
FR WIPER LOW

Front wiper switch LO ON

Front washer switch OFF OFF
FR WASHER SW

Front washer switch ON ON

Other than front wiper switch INT OFF
FR WIPER INT

Front wiper switch INT ON

Front wiper is not in STOP position OFF
FR WIPER STOP

Front wiper is in STOP position ON
INT VOLUME Wiper intermittent dial is in a dial position 1 -7 Wiper intermittent dial position

Other than turn signal switch RH OFF
TURN SIGNAL R

Turn signal switch RH ON

Other than turn signal switch LH OFF
TURN SIGNAL L

Turn signal switch LH ON

Other than lighting switch 1ST and 2ND OFF
TAIL LAMP SW

Lighting switch 1ST or 2ND ON

Other than lighting switch HI OFF
HI BEAM SW

Lighting switch HlI ON

Other than lighting switch 2ND OFF
HEAD LAMP SW 1

Lighting switch 2ND ON

Other than lighting switch 2ND OFF
HEAD LAMP SW 2 INL

Lighting switch 2ND ON

Other than lighting switch PASS OFF
PASSING SW

Lighting switch PASS ON

Other than lighting switch AUTO OFF
AUTO LIGHT SW

Lighting switch AUTO ON

Front fog lamp switch OFF OFF
FR FOG SW

Front fog lamp switch ON ON

Driver door closed OFF
DOOR SW-DR

Driver door opened ON

Passenger door closed OFF
DOOR SW-AS

Passenger door opened ON

Rear door RH closed OFF
DOOR SW-RR

Rear door RH opened ON

Rear door LH closed OFF
DOOR SW-RL

Rear door LH opened ON
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status

NOTE:
DOOR SW-BK This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. OFF

Other than power door lock switch LOCK OFF
CDL LOCK sw

Power door lock switch LOCK ON

Other than power door lock switch UNLOCK OFF
CDL UNLOCK sw

Power door lock switch UNLOCK ON

Other than driver door key cylinder LOCK position OFF
KEY CYL LK-SW

Driver door key cylinder LOCK position ON

Other than driver door key cylinder UNLOCK position OFF
KEY CYL UN-SW

Driver door key cylinder UNLOCK position ON

NOTE:
KEY CYL SW-TR This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. OFF

When hazard switch is not pressed OFF
HAZARD SW

When hazard switch is pressed ON
REAR DEF SW When rear window defogger switch is pressed ON

Trunk lid opener cancel switch OFF OFF
TR CANCEL SW

Trunk lid opener cancel switch ON ON

Trunk lid opener switch OFF OFF
TR/BD OPEN SW

While the trunk lid opener switch is turned ON ON

Trunk lid closed OFF
TRNK/HAT MNTR

Trunk lid opened ON

When LOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-LOCK

When LOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON

When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-UNLOCK

When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON

When TRUNK OPEN button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-TR/BD

When TRUNK OPEN button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON

When PANIC button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-PANIC

When PANIC button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON

When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed and held OFF
RKE-P/W OPEN

When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed and held ON

When LOCK/UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed and OFF

held simultaneously
RKE-MODE CHG

When LOCK/UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed and held ON

simultaneously

When outside of the vehicle is bright Closeto 5V
OPTICAL SENSOR

When outside of the vehicle is dark Closeto 0V

When driver door request switch is not pressed OFF
REQ SW-DR

When driver door request switch is pressed ON

When passenger door request switch is not pressed OFF
REQ SW-AS

When passenger door request switch is pressed ON

When trunk request switch is not pressed OFF
REQ SW-BD/TR

When trunk request switch is pressed ON

When engine switch (push switch) is not pressed OFF
PUSH SW

When engine switch (push switch) is pressed ON
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status

Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
IGN RLY2-F/B

Ignition switch ON ON

Ignition switch OFF OFF
ACC RLY-F/B

Ignition switch ACC or ON ON

When the clutch pedal is not depressed OFF
CLUTCH sSw

When the clutch pedal is depressed ON

When the brake pedal is not depressed ON
BRAKE SW 1

When the brake pedal is depressed OFF

When selector lever is in P position OFF
DETE/CANCL SW

When selector lever is in any position other than P ON

When selector lever is in any position other than P or N OFF
SFT PN/N SW

When selector lever is in P or N position ON

Electronic steering column lock LOCK status OFF
S/L-LOCK

Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status ON

Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status OFF
S/L-UNLOCK

Electronic steering column lock LOCK status ON

Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
S/L RELAY-F/B

Ignition switch ON ON

Driver door UNLOCK status OFF
UNLK SEN-DR

Driver door LOCK status ON

When engine switch (push switch) is not pressed OFF
PUSH SW-IPDM

When engine switch (push switch) is pressed ON

Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
IGN RLY1 F/B

Ignition switch ON ON

When selector lever is in P position OFF
DETE SW -IPDM

When selector lever is in any position other than P ON

When selector lever is in any position other than P or N OFF
SFT PN -IPDM

When selector lever is in P or N position ON

When selector lever is in any position other than P OFF
SFT P-MET

When selector lever is in P position ON

When selector lever is in any position other than N OFF
SFT N-MET

When selector lever is in N position ON

Engine stopped STOP

While the engine stalls STALL
ENGINE STATE

At engine cranking CRANK

Engine running RUN

Electronic steering column lock LOCK status OFF
S/L LOCK-IPDM

Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status ON

Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status OFF
S/L UNLCK-IPDM

Electronic steering column lock LOCK status ON

Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
S/L RELAY-REQ

Ignition switch ON ON

VEH SPEED 1

While driving

Equivalent to speedometer reading

VEH SPEED 2

While driving

Equivalent to speedometer reading
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status
Driver door LOCK status LOCK
DOOR STAT-DR Wait with selective UNLOCK operation (5 seconds) READY
Driver door UNLOCK status UNLK
Passenger door LOCK status LOCK
DOOR STAT-AS Wait with selective UNLOCK operation (5 seconds) READY
Passenger door UNLOCK status UNLK
Ignition switch ACC or ON RESET
ID OK FLAG
Ignition switch OFF SET
When the engine start is prohibited RESET
PRMT ENG STAT
When the engine start is permitted SET
NOTE:
PRMT RKE STAT This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. RESET
When Intelligent Key is not inserted into key slot OFF
KEY SW -SLOT
When Intelligent Key is inserted into key slot ON

RKE OPE COUN1

During the operation of Intelligent Key

Operation frequency of Intelligent Key

RKE OPE COUN2

NOTE:
This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored.

Operation frequency of Intelligent Key

The key ID that the key slot receives does not accord with any key

ID registered to BCM. YET
CONFRM ID ALL
The key ID that the key slot receives accords with any key ID regis-
DONE
tered to BCM.
The key ID that the key slot receives does not accord with the fourth
: YET
key ID registered to BCM.
CONFIRM ID4
The key ID that the key slot receives accords with the fourth key ID
: DONE
registered to BCM.
The key ID that the key slot receives does not accord with the third
. YET
key ID registered to BCM.
CONFIRM ID3
The key ID that the key slot receives accords with the third key ID
: DONE
registered to BCM.
The key ID that the key slot receives does not accord with the sec-
. YET
ond key ID registered to BCM.
CONFIRM ID2
The key ID that the key slot receives accords with the second key DONE
ID registered to BCM.
The key ID that the key slot receives does not accord with the first
. YET
key ID registered to BCM.
CONFIRM ID1
The key ID that the key slot receives accords with the first key ID
: DONE
registered to BCM.
P4 The ID of fourth key is not registered to BCM YET
The ID of fourth key is registered to BCM DONE
P 3 The ID of third key is not registered to BCM YET
The ID of third key is registered to BCM DONE
P2 The ID of second key is not registered to BCM YET
The ID of second key is registered to BCM DONE
P 1 The ID of first key is not registered to BCM YET
The ID of first key is registered to BCM DONE
AIR PRESS FL Igrlwltlon switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re- Air pressure of front LH tire
ceived)
AIR PRESS FR Ignition switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re- Air pressure of front RH tire

ceived)
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status
AIR PRESS RR Igr.ntlon switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re- Alr pressure of rear RH tire
ceived)
AIR PRESS RL Igr.ntlon switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re- Air pressure of rear LH tire
ceived)
When ID of front LH tire transmitter is registered DONE
ID REGST FL1
When ID of front LH tire transmitter is not registered YET
When ID of front RH tire transmitter is registered DONE
ID REGST FR1
When ID of front RH tire transmitter is not registered YET
When ID of rear RH tire transmitter is registered DONE
ID REGST RR1
When ID of rear RH tire transmitter is not registered YET
When ID of rear LH tire transmitter is registered DONE
ID REGST RLA1
When ID of rear LH tire transmitter is not registered YET
Tire pressure indicator OFF OFF
WARNING LAMP
Tire pressure indicator ON ON
Tire pressure warning alarm is not sounding OFF
BUZZER
Tire pressure warning alarm is sounding ON
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal Layout INFOIDI0000000004498145
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) Condition alue
i Input/ (Approx.)
) A Signal name Output
(VV1/B) Ground | Battery power supply | Input | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
2 Battery power supply . .
RIY) Ground output Output | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
3 Ignition power supply . .
(LW) Ground output Output | Ignition switch ON Battery voltage
After passing the interior room lamp battery sav- oV
4 Interior room lamp er operation time
Ground Output
(PIW) power supply Any other time after passing the interior room
LI Battery voltage
lamp battery saver operation time
UNLOCK (actuator is acti-
Battery voltage
5 Front door RH UN- vated)
Ground Qutput | Front door RH
(G/Y) LOCK Other than UNLOCK (actu-
. . ov
ator is not activated)
! G d| Stepl Output | Step | N o
roun ep lamp utpu ep lamp
(R/W) OFF Battery voltage
I(;CC‘))CK (actuator is activat- Battery voltage
8 Ground | All doors LOCK Output | All doors
V) Other than LOCK (actuator
. . ov
is not activated)
UNLOCK (actuator is acti-
Battery voltage
9 Front door LH UN- vated)
Ground Output | Front door LH
(G) LOCK Other than UNLOCK (actu-
. : ov
ator is not activated)
UNLOCK (actuator is acti-
Rear door RH and Battery voltage
10! Rear door RH vated)
Ground | rear door LH UN- Output
(GIY) LOCK and rear door LH | Other than UNLOCK (actu- | .,
ator is not activated)
(Y1/1R) Ground | Battery power supply | Input | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
(183) Ground | Ground — Ignition switch ON ov INL
OFF ov
NOTE:
When the illumination brighten-
ing/dimming level is in the neutral
Engine switch (push position
14 oA . (V)
Ground | switch) illumination Input | Tail lamp
(R/Y) ON
ground 10 T
o ]
C2ms
JSNIA0010GB
15 o N ) OFF Battery voltage
Ground | ACC indicator lamp Output | Ignition switch
(YIL) ACC or ON )Y
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) Conditi alue
] Input/ ondition A
pprox.)
+) ) Signal name Output
Turn signal switch OFF ov
V7
17 Igniti itch }g -i}lr niintinilininiti
. gnition switc 5
Ground | Turn signal (RH) Output
(G/B) ON Turn signal switch RH 0 ¥
\
TS
PKID0926E
6.5V
Turn signal switch OFF ov
V7
18 Ignition switch 10 il
. gnition switc 5
Ground | Turn signal (LH) Output
(GIY) ON Turn signal switch LH 0 l#
\
ST
PKID0926E
6.5V
i ; OFF Battery voltage
19 Ground Room lamp timer Output Interior room
(Y) control lamp ON ov
Whgn ogt5|de of the vehi- Close to 5V
21 . . Ignition switch cle is bright
Ground | Optical sensor signal | Input
(P/B) ON When outside of the vehi-
) Close to OV
cle is dark
OFF (clutch pedal is not oV
22 Clutch interlock Clutch interlock depressed)
Ground . Input .
(RFY) switch switch ON (clutch pedal is de-
Battery voltage
pressed)
24 .
(RIW) Ground | Stop lamp switch 1 Input — Battery voltage
OFF (brake pedal is not de- oV
26 pressed)
Ground | Stop lamp switch 2 Input | Stop lamp switch
(OL) ON (brake pedal is de-
Battery voltage
pressed)
(V)
15
1 g P e
27 Front door lock as- LOCK status 0
(GIW) Ground | sembly LH (unlock Input | Front door LH
sensor) | T
10 ms
JPMIA0011GB
11.8V
UNLOCK status ov
29 When Intelligent Key is inserted into key slot Battery voltage
Ground | Key slot switch Input
) When Intelligent Key is not inserted into key slot | 0V
30 OFF 0
Ground | ACC feedback signal | Input | Ignition switch
(VIY) ACC or ON Battery voltage
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >
Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) Conditi alue
] Input/ ondition A
pprox.)
*) A Signal name Output
31 Rear window defog- Rear window de- | OFF ov
Ground . Input .
(G) ger feedback signal fogger switch ON Battery voltage
V)
15
10 P P
OFF (when front door RH g
closes)
32 Ground | Front door RH switch | Input Frqnt door RH —
(R/B) switch =70 me
ms
JPMIA0011GB
118V
ON (when front door RH
ov
opens)
ig- OFF 5V
33 Ground Compressor ON sig Input | A/C switch
(SB) nal ON ov
2 Front door lock as- Front door lock OFF (neutral) 5V
34 Ground | sembly LH (key cylin-| Input | assemblyLH (key
(L/R) der switch) (unlock) cylinder switch) | ON (unlock) ov
2 Lock Battery voltage
36 Ground | Lock switch signal Input Dogr lock/unlock 4 9
(GR) switch Unlock ov
V)
15
10
5
37 Ground Trunk lid opener can- Inout Trunk lid opener CANCEL 0
0) cel switch P cancel switch =
10 ms
JPMIA0012GB
1.1V
ON ov
38 Rear window defog- Rear window de- OFF v
(GR/"| Ground ger ON signal Input fogger switch
w) ON oV INL
2 Unlock Batt: It
39 . . Door lock/unlock moc attery voftage
(GR/ | Ground | Unlock switch signal Input .
R) switch Lock oV
T T T T
10
5
403 Power window serial | Input/ Ignition switch ON 0
Ground | .
(YIG) link Output > le
10 ms
JPMIA0013GB
10.2Vv
Ignition switch OFF or ACC ov
41 Engine switch (push Engine switch o >V
w) | Ground| o itch) ilumination | OUtPut ﬁsi‘r‘iisnw'mh) llu-
OFF ov
indi ON ov
42 Ground | LOCK indicator lamp | Output LOCK indicator
attery voltage
(R) lamp OFF Batt It
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) Conditi alue
] Input/ ondition A
pprox.)
+) ) Signal name Output
45 Receiver & sensor . .
P) Ground ground Input | Ignition switch ON ov
46 Receiver & sensor - . OFF ov
Ground Output | Ignition switch
(VIw) power supply output Pt 9 ACC or ON 5.0V
(\é)
|
4
2 Ut Jd
Standby state 0
4+ 0.2s
[ ]
0OCC3881D
47 Tire pressure receiv- | Input/ | Ignition switch
@0y | CUd| o signal Output | ON
Vv
(6) : l [T
MIn RN
When receiving the signal 0 S
from the transmitter |
4 0.2s
[ ]
0OCC3880D
48 Selector lever P/N P or N position 12.0v
Ground " . Input | Selector lever
(RIG) position signal Except P and N positions | 0V
ON oV
V)
15
1.
49 Security indicator sig- e L 0
(L/O) Ground nal Output | Security indicator | Blinking
~1s
JPMIA0014GB
11.3V
OFF Battery voltage
All switch OFF ov
Lighting switch 1ST
ighting switch high- (V)
5 Combination Lighting switch high-beam }g N 1
Combination switch switch Lighting switch 2ND 5
("B();/ Ground | yTpyT 5 Output | \iper intermit- 0
tent dial 4)
Turn signal switch RH ~ 2ms
JPMIA0031GB
10.7V
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description Val
; " alue
(Wire color) Sianal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
+) ) 9 Output
All switch OFF oV
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
Front wiper switch HI
(Wiper intermittent dial 4) (v)
" 15
51 Ground Combination switch Outout Combination Any of the conditions below 10 == ——
(L/W) OUTPUT 1 P switch with all switch OFF g
* Wiper intermittent dial 1
* Wiper intermittent dial 2 ~—
* Wiper intermittent dial 3 . 2ms
* Wiper intermittent dial 6 JPMIAQ032GB
» Wiper intermittent dial 7 | 10.7V
All switch OFF oV
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
Front washer switch ON
(Wiper intermittent dial 4) (v)
15
52 Ground Combination switch Outout Combination 10 == ~—
(G/B) OUTPUT 2 P switch Any of the conditions below g
with all switch OFF
» Wiper intermittent dial 1 ~—
* Wilper intermittent dial 5 . 2ms
* Wiper intermittent dial 6 JPMIAQ033GB
10.7V
All switch OFF ov
Front wiper switch INT
i i (V)
o Combination Front wiper switch LO 18 ] 1]
Combination switch switch
5
(LG/ | Ground | & yrpyT 3 OutPUt |\ iner intermit- 0
R) ;
tent dial 4)
Lighting switch AUTO >
I 2ms
JPMIA0034GB
10.7V
All switch OFF ov
Front fog | itch ON
ront fog lamp switc " INL
Combination Lighting switch 2ND 1(5) N 1
54 Combination switch switch Lighting switch flash-to- 5
(GIY) Ground | yTPUT 4 Output (Wiper intermit- | pass 0
tent dial 4)
Turn signal switch LH 2 ms
JPMIA0035GB
10.7V
55 ' Front blower mo- ON Battery voltage
(BR/ | Ground | Front blower monitor | Input tor switch
W) OFF ov
2 Front door lock as- Front door lock OFF (neutral) 5V
56 Ground | sembly LH (key cylin-| Input | assemblyLH (key
(L/B) der switch) (lock) cylinder switch) | ON (lock) ov
57 Tire pressure warn-
(W) Ground ing check switch Input T v
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) it alue
Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
(+) (-) Output
V)
15
1 0 s B S Sk e e e Bt Bt M|
o frortdoer Ly | OFF (front door LH :
. ront aoor CLOSE)
(SB) Ground | Front door LH switch | Input switch 11
10 ms
JPMIA0011GB
11.8V
ON (front door LH OPEN) | OV
59 Rear window defog- Rear window de- | Active Battery voltage
Ground Output
(GR) ger relay fogger Not activated oV
(V)
15
. L 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment r—
I 1s
JMKIA0062GB
60 Front console anten- Ignition switch
(BR) Ground na2 () Output OFF
V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment |
I 1s
JMKIA0063GB
V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment |
I 1s
JMKIA0062GB
61 Center console an- Ignition switch
WiR) | €U | ienna 2 (+) Output | Srp
(V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment 1
I 1s
JMKIA0063GB
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) it alue
Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
EHEG Output
V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
<%a
When the front JMKIA0062GB
4 .
62 Ground Front outside handle Output dogr R!—I request
(BY) RH antenna (-) switch is operat-
ed with ignition (V)
switch OFF 15
10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area ||
1s
JMKIA0063GB
V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
S¥a
When the front JMKIAQ062GB
634 Front outside handle door RH request
(LG) Ground RH antenna (+) Output switch is operat-
ed with ignition V)
switch OFF 15
10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area ||
1s
JMKIA0063GB
INL
v)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
<%
When the front JMKIA0062GE
4 .
64 Ground Front outside handle Output dogr LH request
(V) LH antenna (-) switch is operat-
ed with ignition V)
switch OFF 15
10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area ||
1s
JMKIA0063GB
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) it alue
Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
(+) ) Output
V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
S
When the front JMKIA0062GB
4 .
65 Ground Front outside handle Output dogr LH request
(P) LH antenna (+) switch is operat-
ed with ignition (V)
switch OFF 15
10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area .
1s
JMKIA0063GB
(V)
15
. L 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment 1
1s
JMKIA0062GB
66 Instrument panel an- Ignition switch
R) Ground tenna (-) Output OFF
(V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment r—
1s
JMKIA0063GB
V)
15
. - 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment |
1s
JMKIA0062GB
67 Instrument panel an- Ignition switch
G) Ground tenna (+) Output OFF
V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment |
1s
JMKIA0063GB
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description
(Wire color) . Input/ Condition (A\gruoi )
*) A Signal name Output :
Ignition switch is pressed Just after pressing ignition
68 Ground NATS. antenna amp Input/ During waiting while inserting the Intelli- switch. Pointer of tester should
(G/O) (built in key slot) Output .
gent Key into the key slot. | move.
Ignition switch is pressed Just after pressing ignition
69 Ground NATS. antenna amp Input/ During waiting while inserting the Intelli- switch. Pointer of tester should
(O) (built in key slot) Output .
gent Key into the key slot. | move.
iti . - OFF or ACC ov
70 Ground Ignition relay-2 con Output | Ignition switch
(R/B) trol ON Battery voltage
il
During waiting i
N ? m;
JMKIA0064GB
71 Remotekeylessentry | Input/
(L/O) Ground receiver signal Output
Yemmas
10 "1”1” ﬁU ﬁul i “IUTH"I
When operating either button on Intelligent Key 0
N ? m;
JMKIA0065GB
v)
15
10 A i
. 5 | \
All switch OFF 0
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
~2ms
JPMIA0041GB
1.4V INL
VT
15
10 I
75 Ground Combination switch Input Combination Front fog lamp switch ON g [
(RY) INPUT 5 P switch (Wiper intermittent dial 4)
~2ms
JPMIA0037GB
1.3V
L V)
Any of the conditions below 15
with all switch OFF 10 ]
+ Wiper intermittent dial 1 g [
* Wiper intermittent dial 2
» Wiper intermittent dial 6 [ e
+ Wiper intermittent dial 7 2ms
JPMIA0040GB
1.3V
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) it alue
Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
(+) (-) Output
V)
15
10 i i
. 5
All switch OFF 0
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
~2ms
JPMIA0041GB
1.4V
Y(mm=
b
Lighting switch high-beam g I N
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
B 5 m;
JPMIA0036GB
76 Ground Combination switch Inout Combination 1.3V
(R/G) INPUT 3 P switch
Y{mm=
10H-Hp \
Lighting switch 2ND : |
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
~2ms
JPMIA0037GB
1.3V
(V)
Any of the conditions below }g h n
with all switch OFF 5 —
« Wiper intermittent dial 1 0
* Wiper intermittent dial 2 |1
« Wiper intermittent dial 3 — 2 ms
JPMIA0040GB
1.3V
i i i i Pressed ov
77 Ground Englne switch (push Input Engine SYVItCh
(BR) switch) (push switch) Not pressed Battery voltage
78 Input/
P) Ground | CAN-L Output — —
79 Input/
) Ground | CAN-H Output — —
OFF ov
V)
151 T T o
1
80 e Key slot illumina- - 0
(RIL) Ground | Key slot illumination | Output tion Blinking
B '1 s‘
JPMIA0015GB
6.5V
ON Battery voltage
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

INL

Terminal No. Description Val
; . alue
(Wire color) Sianal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
+) ) g Output
81 o . ) OFF or ACC ov
Ground | ON indicator lamp Output | Ignition switch
(LG) ON Battery voltage
83 » ) OFF ov
Ground | ACC relay control Output | Ignition switch
L) ACC or ON Battery voltage
84 .
(YIR) Ground | CVT device Output — Battery voltage
85 Electronic steerln_g_ Electronic steer- Lock status ov
Ground | columnlock condition | Input | .
(L/O) No. 1 ing column lock | ynlock status Battery voltage
86 Electronic steerlqg Electronic steer- Lock status Battery voltage
Ground | columnlock condition | Input | .
(G/R) No. 2 ing column lock Unlock status ov
i P position ov
87 Ground $electqr lever P posi Input | Selector lever
(G/B) tion switch Any position other than P | Battery voltage
ON (pressed) ov
(V)
15
4 _ _ 10
88 Ground Front doc?r RH re Input Front dogr RH re 5
(P/L) quest switch quest switch OFF (not pressed) 0
—10 ms
JPMIA0016GB
1.0V
ON (pressed) ov
(V)
‘1|5
4 _ _ 0
89 Ground Front dogr LH re Input Front dogr LHre 5
(B/W) quest switch quest switch OFF (not pressed) 0
B 170 m;
JPMIA0016GB
1.0V
- OFF or ACC ov
90 Ground Blower fan motor re Output | Ignition switch
) lay control ON Battery voltage
91 Remote keyless entry
(LR) Ground | receiver power sup- | Output | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
ply
i OFF or ACC Battery voltage
94 Ground Ste.;erlng wheel lock Output | Ignition switch
(G/Y) unit power supply ON ov
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) it alue
Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
(+) -) Output
(V)
}g n N
5 \ \
All switch OFF 0
~2ms
JPMIA0041GB
1.4V
Y(mm=
10
5 m \
Turn signal switch LH 0
B 5 m;
JPMIA0037GB
1.3V
(V) I
15
Combination 1g m
95 Combination switch switch ) . | N
0
(RIW) Ground INPUT 1 Input (Wiper intermit- Turn signal switch RH
tent dial 4) ~—
| 2ms
JPMIA0036GB
1.3V
(V)
15
10
5 -
Front wiper switch LO 0
— 2 ms
JPMIA0038GB
1.3V
(V)
15
10 —
5 -
Front washer switch ON 0
2 m;
JPMIA0039GB
1.3V
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) it alue
Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
(+) -) Output
V)
15
10 i i
All switch OFF 5
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
2 ms
JPMIA0041GB
1.4V
(V)
15
10
Lighting switch AUTO (5) [
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
2 ms
JPMIA0038GB
96 Ground Combination switch Inout Combination 1.3V
(P/B) INPUT 4 P switch
V) I
15
10 1
Lighting switch 1ST : I ]
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
2 ms
JPMIA0036GB
1.3V
(V)
Any of the conditions below 18 N
with all switch OFF 5 —
« Wiper intermittent dial 1 0
» Wiper intermittent dial 5 |
+ Wiper intermittent dial 6 2ms
JPMIA0039GB
1.3V INL
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) it alue
Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
(+) ) Output
(V)
}g n N
5 | |
All switch OFF 0
2 ms
JPMIA0041GB
1.4V
(-
10H-Hp \
Lighting switch flash-to- : I
pass
2 ms
JPMIA0037GB
1.3V
(V) I
15
Combination 1g m
97 Combination switch switch . . I N
0
(R/B) Ground INPUT 2 Input (Wiper intermit- Lighting switch 2ND
tent dial 4) ~—
2 ms
JPMIA0036GB
1.3V
(V)
15
10
5 -
Front wiper switch INT 0
2 ms
JPMIA0038GB
1.3V
(V)
15
10 m 1
5 -
Front wiper switch HI 0
2 m;
JPMIA0040GB
1.3V
Pressed oV
(V)
15
98 G d H d h I H d h 12
roun azard switcl nput azard switc|
(GIO) Not pressed 0
10 ms
JPMIA0012GB
1.1V
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description Val
; " alue
(Wire color) Sianal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
+) ) 9 Output
LOCK status Battery voltage
(V)
15
10
5
_ _ LOCK or UNLOCK 0
99 Electronic stee.rmg Input/ | Electronic steer- S —
Ground | column lock unit com- . | e
(L7Y) L Output | ing column lock 50 ms
munication
JMKIA0066GB
For 15 seconds after UN- Battery voltage
LOCK y votag
15 seconds or later after oV
UNLOCK
Open (trunK lid opener ac- Battery voltage
103 ) ) ) tuator is activated)
Ground | Trunk lid opening Output | Trunk lid
M) Close (trunk lid opener ac- oV
tuator is not activated)
110 ON ov
Ground | Trunk room lamp Output | Trunk room lamp
(VIW) OFF Battery voltage
V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- Y
ment 1
I 1s
JMKIA0062GB
114 Rear parcel shelf an- Ignition switch
B) Ground tenna 1 (-) Output OFF
(V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0 INL
ment _
I 1s
JMKIA0063GB
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) it alue
Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
(+) ) Output
(V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment L
1s
JMKIA0062GB
115 Rear parcel shelf an- Ignition switch
W) Ground tenna 1 (+) Output OFF
V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment 1
1s
JMKIA0063GB
(V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
SPh
When the trunk JMKIA0062GB
1184 Rear bumper anten- lid request switch
(L/O) Ground na (-) Output is operated with
ignition switch V)
OFF 15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area L
1s
JMKIA0063GB
(V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
S¥a
1194 When the trunk JMKIA0062GB
Ground Rear bumper anten- Outout lid request switch
(BR/ na (+) P is operated with
W) ignition switch (V)
OFF 15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area ||
1s
JMKIA0063GB
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) it alue
Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
(+) (-) Output
127 Ignition relay (IPDM 3 . OFF or ACC Battery voltage
(BR/ | Ground Output | Ignition switch
W) E/R) control ON ov
V)
15
10 it Bt B Bt A s Bt Bt i it
5
130 Ground Trunk room lamp Inout Trunk room lamp | OFF (trunk is closed) 0
(YIG) switch PUL 1 switch e
10 ms
JPMIA0011GB
11.8V
ON (trunk is open) oV
When the clutch pedal is
Ignition switch depressed Battery voltage
OFF (M/T vehi-
cle) When the clutch pedal is oV
not depressed
132 1 o oung | Starter motor relay Output When selector lever is in P
(R) control or N position and the brake | Battery voltage
Ignition switch is depressed
ON (other than M/
T vehicle) When selector lever is in P
or N position and the brake | 0V
is not depressed
ON (pressed) ov
V)
‘1|5
0
141 Ground | Trunk request switch Input Trgnk request 5
(GR) switch OFF (not pressed) 0
B 170 m;
JPMIA0016GB
1.0V
4 i - i Sounding ov
144* | 5 ound !ntelllgent Key warn Output Request switch INL
(GR) ing buzzer buzzer Not sounding Battery voltage
5 i i i i Sounding ov
144 Ground Outside warning Output Outside warning
(GR) buzzer buzzer Not sounding Battery voltage
147 Trunk lid opener Trunk lid opener | Pressed ov
Ground . Input .
(LIR) switch switch Not pressed Battery voltage
(V)
15
10 s B, B Bt B Ao Bt Bt B, B
OFF (when rear door RH (5,
1 closes)
148 Ground | Rear door RH switch Input Regr door RH S —
(RIW) switch e
JPMIA0011GB
11.8V
ON (when rear door RH
ov
opens)
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) Conditi alue
] Input/ ondition A
pprox.)
*) ) Signal name Output
V)
15
10 s B S Sk e e e Bt Bt M|
OFF (when rear door LH (5)
1 closes)
149 Ground | Rear door LH switch Input Re_ar door LH ——
(R/B) switch B 170 m‘s
JPMIA0011GB
11.8V
ON (when rear door LH
ov
opens)
1: Sedan only
2: With LH front window anti-pinch
3: With LH and RH front window anti-pinch
4: With Intelligent Key
5: Without Intelligent Key
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Display contents of CONSULT

Fail-safe

Cancellation

B2191:

DIFFERENCE OF KEY

Inhibit engine cranking

Erase DTC

B2192:

ID DISCORD BCM-ECM

Inhibit engine cranking

Erase DTC

B2193:

CHAIN OF BCM-ECM

Inhibit engine cranking

Erase DTC

B2195:

ANTI-SCANNING

Inhibit engine cranking

Erase DTC

B2557:

VEHICLE SPEED

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

When normal vehicle speed signals have been received from ABS
actuator and electric unit (control unit) for 500 ms

B2560:

STARTER CONT RELAY

Inhibit engine cranking

500 ms after the following CAN signal communication status has
become consistent

« Starter control relay signal

« Starter relay status signal

B2562:

LO VOLTAGE

* Inhibit engine cranking
* Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

100 ms after the power supply voltage increases to more than 8.8 V

B2601:

SHIFT POSITION

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

500 ms after the following signal reception status becomes consis-
tent

» Selector lever P position switch signal

* P range signal (CAN)

B2602:

SHIFT POSITION

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

5 seconds after the following BCM recognition conditions are ful-

filled

« Ignition switch is in the ON position

» Selector lever P position switch signal: Except P position (battery
voltage)

» Vehicle speed: 4 /h or more

B2603:

SHIFT POSI STATUS

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

500 ms after the following BCM recognition conditions are fulfilled

« Ignition switch is in the ON position

» Selector lever P position switch signal: Except P position (battery
voltage)

» Selector lever P/N position signal: Except P and N positions (0 V)

B2604:

PNP SW

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

500 ms after any of the following BCM recognition conditions is ful-

filled

» Status 1

- Ignition switch is in the ON position

- Selector lever P/N position signal: P and N position (battery volt-
age)

- P range signal or N range signal (CAN): ON

« Status 2

- Ignition switch is in the ON position

- Selector lever P/N position signal: Except P and N positions (0 V)

- P range signal and N range signal (CAN): OFF

INL

B2605:

PNP SW

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

500 ms after any of the following BCM recognition conditions is ful-

filled

« Ignition switch is in the ON position

- Power position: IGN

- Selector lever P/N position signal: Except P and N positions (0 V)

- Interlock/PNP switch signal (CAN): OFF

« Status 2

- Ignition switch is in the ON position

- Selector lever P/N position signal: P or N position (battery volt-
age)

- PNP switch signal (CAN): ON

B2606:

S/L RELAY

Inhibit engine cranking

500 ms after the following CAN signal communication status has
become consistent

« Electronic steering column lock relay signal (Request signal)

« Electronic steering column lock relay signal (Condition signal)

B2607:

S/L RELAY

Inhibit engine cranking

500 ms after the following CAN signal communication status has
become consistent

« Electronic steering column lock relay signal (Request signal)

« Electronic steering column lock relay signal (Condition signal)
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Display contents of CONSULT Fail-safe

Cancellation

B2608: STARTER RELAY Inhibit engine cranking

500 ms after the following signal communication status becomes
consistent

« Starter motor relay control signal

« Starter relay status signal (CAN)

* Inhibit engine cranking
* Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

B2609: S/L STATUS

When the following electronic steering column lock conditions
agree

» BCM electronic steering column lock control status

« Electronic steering column lock condition No. 1 signal status
» Electronic steering column lock condition No. 2 signal status

B260A: IGNITION RELAY Inhibit engine cranking

500 ms after the following conditions are fulfilled

* IGN relay (IPDM E/R) control signal: OFF (Battery voltage)

« Ignition ON signal (CAN to IPDM E/R): OFF (Request signal)

* Ignition ON signal (CAN from IPDM E/R): OFF (Condition signal)

Maintains the power supply
position attained at the time
of DTC detection

B260F: ENG STATE SIG LOST

When any of the following conditions is fulfilled
» Power position changes to ACC
» Receives engine status signal (CAN)

* Inhibit engine cranking
* Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

B2612: S/L STATUS

When any of the following conditions is fulfilled

« Electronic steering column lock unit status signal (CAN) is re-
ceived normally

* The BCM electronic steering column lock control status matches
the electronic steering column lock status recognized by the
electronic steering column lock unit status signal (CAN from
IPDM E/R)

B2617: STARTER RELAY CIRC Inhibit engine cranking

1 second after the starter motor relay control inside BCM becomes
normal

B2618: BCM Inhibit engine cranking

1 second after the ignition relay (IPDM E/R) control inside BCM be-
comes normal

B2619: BCM Inhibit engine cranking

1 second after the electronic steering column lock unit power sup-
ply output control inside BCM becomes normal

B26E1: ENG STATE NO RECIV Inhibit engine cranking

When any of the following conditions is fulfilled
» Power position changes to ACC
» Receives engine status signal (CAN)

DTC Inspection Priority Chart

If some DTCs are displayed at the same time, perform
chart.

INFOID:0000000004498151

inspections one by one based on the following priority

Priority DTC
1 + B2562: LOW VOLTAGE
2 » U1000: CAN COMM CIRCUIT
+ U1010: CONTROL UNIT (CAN)
» B2190: NATS ANTENNA AMP
3 + B2191: DIFFERENCE OF KEY
+ B2192: ID DISCORD BCM-ECM
» B2193: CHAIN OF BCM-ECM
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Priority DTC

« B2013: ID DISCORD BCM-S/L
» B2014: CHAIN OF S/L-BCM

« B2553: IGNITION RELAY

« B2555: STOP LAMP

» B2556: PUSH-BTN IGN SW

« B2557: VEHICLE SPEED

« B2560: STARTER CONT RELAY
» B2601: SHIFT POSITION

» B2602: SHIFT POSITION

« B2603: SHIFT POSI STATUS

+ B2604: PNP SW

« B2605: PNP SW

« B2606: S/L RELAY

» B2607: S/L RELAY

« B2608: STARTER RELAY

« B2609: S/L STATUS

» B260A: IGNITION RELAY

+ B260B: STEERING LOCK UNIT
« B260C: STEERING LOCK UNIT
» B260D: STEERING LOCK UNIT
» B260F: ENG STATE SIG LOST
« B2612: S/L STATUS

» B2614: ACC RELAY CIRC

+ B2615: BLOWER RELAY CIRC
« B2616: IGN RELAY CIRC

» B2617: STARTER RELAY CIRC
+ B2618: BCM

« B2619: BCM

+ B261A: PUSH-BTN IGN SW

« B26E1: ENG STATE NO RECIV
« C1729: VHCL SPEED SIG ERR
» U0415: VEHICLE SPEED SIG

« C1704: LOW PRESSURE FL

+ C1705: LOW PRESSURE FR

» C1706: LOW PRESSURE RR

« C1707: LOW PRESSURE RL

« C1708: [NO DATA] FL

» C1709: [NO DATA] FR

« C1710: [NO DATA] RR

« C1711: [NO DATA] RL

» C1712: [CHECKSUM ERR] FL
» C1713: [CHECKSUM ERR] FR INL
+ C1714: [CHECKSUM ERR] RR
» C1715: [CHECKSUM ERR] RL
5 « C1716: [PRESSDATA ERR] FL
« C1717: [PRESSDATA ERR] FR
» C1718: [PRESSDATA ERR] RR
+ C1719: [PRESSDATA ERR] RL
+ C1720: [CODE ERR] FL

» C1721:[CODE ERR] FR

« C1722: [CODE ERR] RR

+ C1723: [CODE ERR] RL

« C1724: [BATT VOLT LOW] FL
« C1725: [BATT VOLT LOW] FR
+ C1726: [BATT VOLT LOW] RR
« C1727: [BATT VOLT LOW] RL
» C1734: CONTROL UNIT

+ B2621: INSIDE ANTENNA
6 « B2622: INSIDE ANTENNA
+ B2623: INSIDE ANTENNA

DTC I nd eX INFOID:0000000004498152
NOTE:
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Details of time display

+ CRNT: Displays when there is a malfunction now or after returning to the normal condition until turning igni-
tion switch OFF — ON again.

» 1 - 39: Displayed if any previous malfunction is present when current condition is normal. It increases like 1
— 2 — 3...38 — 39 after returning to the normal condition whenever ignition switch OFF — ON. The counter
remains at 39 even if the number of cycles exceeds it. It is counted from 1 again when turning ignition switch
OFF — ON after returning to the normal condition if the malfunction is detected again.

. . Intelligent Key Tirg pressure
CONSULT display Fail-safe warning lamp ON monitor warning Reference page
lamp ON
No DTC is detected.
further testing — — — —
may be required.
U1000: CAN COMM CIRCUIT — — — BCS-38
U1010: CONTROL UNIT (CAN) — — — BCS-39
U0415: VEHICLE SPEED SIG — — — BCS-40
B2013: ID DISCORD BCM-S/L x — — SEC-38
B2014: CHAIN OF S/L-BCM X — — SEC-39
B2190: NATS ANTENNA AMP x — — SEC-64
B2191: DIFFERENCE OF KEY X — — SEC-67
B2192: ID DISCORD BCM-ECM x — — SEC-68
B2193: CHAIN OF BCM-ECM X — — SEC-69
B2553: IGNITION RELAY — — — PCS-60
B2555: STOP LAMP — — — SEC-70
B2556: PUSH-BTN IGN SW — x — SEC-72
B2557: VEHICLE SPEED X X — SEC-74
B2560: STARTER CONT RELAY x x — SEC-75
B2562: LOW VOLTAGE — — — BCS-41
B2601: SHIFT POSITION x x — SEC-76
B2602: SHIFT POSITION X X — SEC-79
B2603: SHIFT POSI STATUS x x — SEC-81
B2604: PNP SW X X — SEC-84
B2605: PNP SW x x — SEC-86
B2606: S/L RELAY X X — SEC-88
B2607: S/L RELAY x x — SEC-89
B2608: STARTER RELAY X X — SEC-91
B2609: S/L STATUS x x — SEC-93
B260A: IGNITION RELAY X X — PCS-62
B260B: STEERING LOCK UNIT — x — SEC-97
B260C: STEERING LOCK UNIT — X — SEC-98
B260D: STEERING LOCK UNIT — x — SEC-99
B260F: ENG STATE SIG LOST X X — SEC-100
B2612: S/L STATUS x x — SEC-101
B2614: ACC RELAY CIRC — X — PCS-65
B2615: BLOWER RELAY CIRC — x — PCS-68
B2616: IGN RELAY CIRC — X — PCS-71
B2617: STARTER RELAY CIRC x x — SEC-105
B2618: BCM X X — PCS-74
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

. . Intelligent Key Tirg pressure
CONSULT display Fail-safe wamning lamp ON monitor warning Reference page
lamp ON

B2619: BCM X X — SEC-107
B261A: PUSH-BTN IGN SW — x — SEC-108
B2621: INSIDE ANTENNA — — — DLK-59
B2622: INSIDE ANTENNA — — — DLK-62
B2623: INSIDE ANTENNA — — — DLK-65
B26E1: ENG STATE NO RES x x — SEC-110
C1704: LOW PRESSURE FL — — X WT-52
C1705: LOW PRESSURE FR — — x WT-52
C1706: LOW PRESSURE RR — — X WT-52
C1707: LOW PRESSURE RL — — x WT-52
C1708: [NO DATA] FL — — X WT-14
C1709: [NO DATA] FR — — x WT-14
C1710: [NO DATA] RR — — X WT-14
C1711: [NO DATA] RL — — x WT-14
C1712: [CHECKSUM ERR] FL — — X WT-16
C1713: [CHECKSUM ERR] FR — — x WT-16
C1714: [CHECKSUM ERR] RR — — X WT-16
C1715: [CHECKSUM ERR] RL — — x WT-16
C1716: [PRESSDATA ERR] FL — — X WT-18
C1717: [PRESSDATA ERR] FR — — x WT-18
C1718: [PRESSDATA ERR] RR — — X WT-18
C1719: [PRESSDATA ERR] RL — — x WT-18
C1720: [CODE ERR] FL — — X WT-16
C1721: [CODE ERR] FR — — x WT-16
C1722: [CODE ERR] RR — — X WT-16
C1723: [CODE ERR] RL — — x WT-16
C1724: [BATT VOLT LOW] FL — — X WT-16 INL
C1725: [BATT VOLT LOW] FR — — x WT-16
C1726: [BATT VOLT LOW] RR — — X WT-16
C1727: [BATT VOLT LOW] RL — — x WT-16
C1729: VHCL SPEED SIG ERR — — X WT-19
C1734: CONTROL UNIT — — x WT-20
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INTERIOR LIGHTING SYSTEM SYMPTOMS

< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS

INTERIOR LIGHTING SYSTEM SYMPTOMS

Symptom Table
CAUTION:

INFOID:0000000004205722

Perform the self-diagnosis with CONSULT-lIl before the symptom diagnosis. Perform the trouble diag-

nosis if any DTC is detected.

Symptom

Possible cause

Inspection item

All the following lamps do not turn ON.

» Front room/map lamp LH and RH

» Personal lamp rear LH and RH (sedan)

* Room lamp (coupe)

* Trunk room lamp

» Step lamp LH and RH

* Vanity mirror lamp LH and RH (if equipped)

Harness between BCM and each
interior room lamp
BCM

Interior room lamp power supply cir-
cuit
Refer to INL-17.

* Interior room lamp does not turn ON even
though the door is open.
(It turns ON when turning the interior room
lamp ON.)

* Interior room lamp does not turn OFF even
though the door is closed.

Harness between BCM and each
door switch

Harness between BCM and each
interior room lamp

BCM

Door switch circuit
Refer to DLK-69.

Interior room lamp control circuit
Refer to INL-19.

Interior room lamp timer does not activate.
(It turns ON/ OFF when the door opens/closes.)

Check the interior room lamp setting.
Refer to INL-13.

Step lamps do not turn ON.
(The front room/map lamps and the personal
lamps turn ON.)

Step lamps (driver side and passenger side) do
not turn OFF.

(The room/map lamps and the personal lamps
turn OFF.)

Harness between BCM and each
step lamp
BCM

Step lamp circuit
Refer to INL-21.

* Trunk room lamp does not turn ON.
(The bulb is normal.)
* Trunk room lamp does not turn OFF.

Harness between BCM and trunk
room lamp switch

Harness between BCM and trunk
room lamp

BCM

Trunk room lamp switch circuit
Refer to INL-23.

Trunk room lamp circuit
Refer to INL-23.

» Push-button ignition switch illumination does
not turn ON.

» Push-button ignition switch illumination does
not turn OFF.

Harness between BCM and combi-
nation switch

Harness between BCM and push-
button ignition switch

BCM

Combination switch input circuit
Refer to BCS-43.

Push-button ignition switch illumina-
tion circuit
Refer to INL-25.

Interior room lamp battery saver does not acti-
vate.

Check the interior room lamp battery
saver setting.
Refer to INL-14.
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< PRECAUTION >

PRECAUTION

PRECAUTIONS
Supplemental Restraint System (SRS) "AIR BAG" and "SEAT BELT PRE-TENSION-
E R" INFOID:0000000004205723

The Supplemental Restraint System such as “AIR BAG” and “SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER”, used along
with a front seat belt, helps to reduce the risk or severity of injury to the driver and front passenger for certain
types of collision. This system includes seat belt switch inputs and dual stage front air bag modules. The SRS
system uses the seat belt switches to determine the front air bag deployment, and may only deploy one front
air bag, depending on the severity of a collision and whether the front occupants are belted or unbelted.
Information necessary to service the system safely is included in the SR and SB section of this Service Man-
ual.

WARNING:

* To avoid rendering the SRS inoperative, which could increase the risk of personal injury or death in
the event of a collision which would result in air bag inflation, all maintenance must be performed by
an authorized NISSAN/INFINITI dealer.

* Improper maintenance, including incorrect removal and installation of the SRS, can lead to personal
injury caused by unintentional activation of the system. For removal of Spiral Cable and Air Bag
Module, see the SR section.

* Do not use electrical test equipment on any circuit related to the SRS unless instructed to in this
Service Manual. SRS wiring harnesses can be identified by yellow and/or orange harnesses or har-
ness connectors.

Necessary for Steering Wheel Rotation After Battery Disconnect INFOID:000000000446541

NOTE:

» Before removing and installing any control units, first turn the push-button ignition switch to the LOCK posi-
tion, then disconnect both battery cables.

+ After finishing work, confirm that all control unit connectors are connected properly, then re-connect both
battery cables.

* Always use CONSULT-III to perform self-diagnosis as a part of each function inspection after finishing work.
If a DTC is detected, perform trouble diagnosis according to self-diagnosis results.

This vehicle is equipped with a push-button ignition switch and a steering lock unit.

If the battery is disconnected or discharged, the steering wheel will lock and cannot be turned.

If turning the steering wheel is required with the battery disconnected or discharged, follow the procedure

below before starting the repair operation.

OPERATION PROCEDURE INL
1. Connect both battery cables.
NOTE:

Supply power using jumper cables if battery is discharged.

2. Carry the Intelligent Key or insert it to the key slot and turn the push-button ignition switch to ACC position.
(At this time, the steering lock will be released.)

3. Disconnect both battery cables. The steering lock will remain released with both battery cables discon-
nected and the steering wheel can be turned.

4. Perform the necessary repair operation.

5. When the repair work is completed, re-connect both battery cables. With the brake pedal released, turn

the push-button ignition switch from ACC position to ON position, then to LOCK position. (The steering
wheel will lock when the push-button ignition switch is turned to LOCK position.)

6. Perform self-diagnosis check of all control units using CONSULT-III.
General precautions for service operations INFOIDI0000000004205724

* When removing or disassembling any part, be careful not to damage or deform it. Protect parts which may
get in the way with cloth.

* When removing parts with a screw driver or other tool, protect parts by wrapping them with vinyl or tape.

» Keep removed parts protected with cloth.

« If an non-reuseable part is removed, replace it with a new one.
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 After re-assembly has been completed, make sure each part functions correctly.

* Never work with wet hands.

 Turn the lighting switch OFF before disconnecting and connecting the connector.

» Do not use organic solvent (paint thinner or gasoline) to clean lamps or remove sealant residue.
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INTERIOR ROOM LAMP
< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR >

ON-VEHICLE REPAIR
INTERIOR ROOM LAMP

Removal and Installation INFOID:0000000004205725

FRONT ROOM/MAP LAMP

NOTE:

For non-sunroof equipped vehicles, the front room/map lamp assembly is an integral part of the headinlining
and repaired only as an assembly. Refer to INT-20, "Removal and Installation" for coupe models, and INT-42
"Removal and Installation" for sedan models.

Removal (Sunroof Equipped Vehicles)
1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

2. Release the metal clips and drop front edge of front room/map
lamp (1) away from headlining. Slide front room/map lamp for-
ward in vehicle to clear pawls at rear.
<: Vehicle front
i1 Metal clip
() Pawl

3. Disconnect the connectors, then remove front room/map lamp.

ALLIA0009ZZ

Installation (Sunroof Equipped Vehicles)
Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
Bulb Replacement

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

2. Using a suitable tool (A), remove front room/map lamp lens (2)
RH/LH.

3. Pull bulb (1) straight out to remove.

Front room/map lamp bulb 112V - 8W

INL

AWLIA1696ZZ

VANITY MIRROR LAMP

Removal
The vanity mirror lamp is replaced as part of the sunvisor assembly. Refer to INT-20, "Removal and Installa-
tion".

Installation
Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Bulb Replacement
1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
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< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR >

2. Using a suitable tool (A), remove the vanity mirror lamp lens (2)

RH/LH. ~_—

3. Pull bulb (3) straight out to remove.

AWLIA1697ZZ

GLOVE BOX LAMP

Removal
1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

2. Remove the lower instrument glove box assembly (1). Refer to
IP-12, "Removal and Installation".

3. Rotate glove box lamp socket (3) counterclockwise to remove.

ALLIA0012ZZ

Installation
Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Bulb Replacement

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
2. Remove glove box lamp socket (3).

3. Pull bulb (2) straight out to remove.
STEP LAMP

Removal

SEC. 267

5

ALLIA0013ZZ

1.  Step lamp connector 2. Door finisher 3. Step lamp lens/socket
4. Step lamp bulb <a Vehicle front

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
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INTERIOR ROOM LAMP
< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR >
2. Insert a suitable tool between door finisher and step lamp lens/socket to release the pawls.
3. Disconnect the step lamp connector, then remove step lamp.

Installation
Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Bulb Replacement

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
2. Remove the step lamp lens/socket.

3. Pull the bulb straight out to remove.

ROOM LAMP (if equipped)

Removal
1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

2. Insert a suitable tool between headlining and room lamp (2) to
release the clips (A).
3. Disconnect the room lamp connector, then remove the room
lamp (2).
ALLIA0785Z2Z
Installation

Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Bulb Replacement

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

2. Using a suitable tool, release the pawls (B) and remove room lamp lens (3) from room lamp (2).
3. Pull bulb (1) straight out to remove.

Room lamp bulb 112V - 8W
PERSONAL LAMP REAR (if equipped)
Removal INL

The personal lamp rear (RH/LH) (1) is replaced as part of the headlining assembly. Refer to INT-42, "Removal
and Installation”.
<: Vehicle front

AWLIA16982Z

Installation

Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Bulb Replacement

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

2. Using a suitable tool, release the pawls and remove personal lamp rear lens (3)
3. Pull bulb (2) straight out to remove.
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INTERIOR ROOM LAMP
< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR >

Personal lamp rear bulb 112V - 8W
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< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR >

ILLUMINATION

Removal and Installation INFOID:0000000004205726

TRUNK ROOM LAMP

Removal
1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

2. Release the tab (A), then swing open the lens.
<: Vehicle front

3. Remove the bulb (3).

4. Release the tab (B), then pull trunk room lamp (2) away from
body opening.

5. Disconnect the connector (1) and remove trunk room lamp.

ALLIA0014ZZ

Installation
Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Bulb Replacement

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

2. Release the tab (A), then swing open the lens.
3. Pull bulb (3) straight out to remove.

Trunk room lamp bulb 112V - 3.4W

INL

Revision: July 2008 INL-125 2009 Altima



SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS)

< SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS)

SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS)

SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS)

Bulb Specifications

INFOID:0000000004205727

Item Type Wattage (W) Bulb No.*
Front room/map lamp Wedge 8 B5
Push-button ignition switch illumination LED
Vanity mirror lamp Cylinder HTU-14V
Glove box lamp Wedge
Step lamp Wedge 194
Room lamp Cylinder 8 B5
Personal lamp rear Wedge 8 B5
Trunk room lamp Wedge 3.4 158

* Always check with the Parts Department for the latest parts information.
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